ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Division of Spill Prevention and Response
Prevention and Emergency Response Program

SITUATION REPORT

F/V Mirage Grounding "
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SPILL #: 14119911101

TIME/DATE OF DISTRIBUTION: 2:00 p.m. April 23, 2014

POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY (PRP): Joe Smatlan

INCIDENT LOCATION: Low Island, approximately 10 nautical miles west of Sitka (N57 00.60, W135 36.82)

TIME/DATE OF SPILL: No spill has been reported. The F/V Mirage grounded on Low Island at approximately
7:00 p.m. on April 20, 2014.

HOW AND WHEN THE SPILL WAS DISCOVERED: The vessel grounding was reported to the U.S. Coast Guard at
3:46 a.m. on April 21, 2014 by the vessel crew. ADEC was notified of the grounding at 8:30 a.m. on April 22.

TYPE/AMOUNT OF PRODUCT SPILLED: No spill has occurred. The vessel master estimates 1,000-1,500 gallons
of diesel fuel, less than 25 gallons of hydraulic oil, and approximately 10 gallons of lube oil were onboard the
vessel when it grounded.

CAUSE OF SPILL: No spill has occurred.
SOURCE CONTROL: Vessel crew members plugged accessible fuel vents before leaving the F/V Mirage.

RESPONSE ACTION: Global Diving and Salvage (Global) has been contracted by the vessel owner and insurance
companies to defuel and salvage the vessel. Global is mobilizing equipment to Low Island today and plans to
prevent damage to the vessel by securing it to the beach.

RESOURCES AFFECTED: There have been no reports of impacted fish or wildlife in the area. Harbor seals and
sea otters were reported in the water around Low Island. Global will continue to monitor wildlife near Low
Island and will design operations to limit impact to marine mammals in the area. Saint Lazaria Island National
Wildlife Refuge is about 4 nautical miles southwest of Low Island.

FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: Global plans to start defueling operations tomorrow and transfer
the fuel from Low Island to Sitka via helicopter. Global is developing a salvage plan for USCG and ADEC
approval.

WEATHER: Today: Northwest winds at 10 knots; seas 5 feet. Tonight: Northwest winds at 10 knots, seas 6 feet;
southwest swells. Tomorrow: Northwest wind increasing to 20 knots; seas 8 feet; west swells.
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UNIFIED COMMAND AND PERSONNEL:

Incident Commander: F/V Mirage
SOSC: Sarah Moore, ADEC
FOSC: Scott Bornemann, USCG

TIME/DATE OF THE NEXT REPORT DISTRIBUTION: 2:00 p.m. April 24, 2014

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT: Sarah Moore, State On-Scene Coordinator, ADEC (907) 465-
5239

http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/perp/response/sr_active.htm

F/V Mirage aground on Low Island on April 21. Photo: Don Kluting

AGENCY/STAKEHOLDER NOTIFICATION LIST: This situation report was distributed to the agencies listed on the
standard distribution list, which includes the governor’s office, Senator Begich’s office, State Emergency
Operations Center, U.S. Department of the Interior, National Marine Fisheries Service, U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, and other state agencies. This situation report was also distributed to the following agencies and
stakeholders:
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AGENCY NAME SENT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TELEPHONE | FAX
VIA
F/V Mirage Joe Smatlan Email
House Dist. 2 Representative Email representative_peggy_wilson@legi | 465-3824; 465-3175;
Peggy Wilson s.state.ak.us 874-3088 874-3055
Senate Dist. A Senator Bert Email [ senator_bert_stedman@Iegis.state | 465-3873 465-3922
Stedman .ak.us
Sitka Tribe of Lawrence Widmark, | Fax webmaster@sitkatribe.org 747-3207 747-4915
Alaska Jr.
City & Borough of Cheryl Westover Email | colleen@cityofsitka.com 747-3294 747-7403
Sitka
City of Port Debra Rose Gifford E-mail [ cityofportalexander@yahoo.com 568-2211 568-2211
Alexander
USCG (Sector INU) | LT Ryan Erickson Email | Ryan.R.Erickson@uscg.mil 463-2835
USCG (Sector JNU) | Cdr. Marc Burd Email | Marc.A.Burd@uscg.mil 463-2475
USCG (Sector INU) | Cdr. Patrick Hilbert Email | Patrick.M.Hilbert@uscg.mil 463-2452
USCG (Sector INU) | Capt. Scott Email | scott.w.bornemann@uscg.mil 463-2836
Bornemann
USCG (Sector JNU) | MSTC Brandon Email | Brandon.R.Sulfridge@uscg.mil 463-2461
Sulfridge
USCG (MSD Sitka) MSSD2 Mike Email Michael.R.Wortman2@uscg.mil 966-5454 966-5457
Wortman
USCG (MSD Sitka) MST1 Jennifer Email | Jennifer.M.Everly@uscg.mil 966-5481 966-5457
Everly
USFS - Tongass Env. | Michele Marie Email mmparker@fs.fed.us 772-5850 772-5896
Engineer Parker
NMFS Jon Kurland Email | Jon.kurland@noaa.gov 586-7638 586-7358
USFS - Sitka R.D. Carol Goularte Email | cgoularte@fs.fed.us 747-4218 747-4253
SEAPRO Dave Owings Email | dave@seapro.org 225-7002 247-1117
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